
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 31 March 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker, Olivia Blake, Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, Jillian Creasy, 
Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Joyce Wright 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
31 MARCH 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 
5. Determination of Licence Fees 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 
6. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
8th, 17th, 22nd and 31st July 
 
5th, 7th, 11th, 12th and 21st (Committee) August 
 
1st, 2nd, 9th, 18th, 25th, 29th and 30th September 
 
2nd, 9th, 15th, 16th, 21st, 23rd, 28th and 30th October 
 
4th, 10th, 25th and 27th November 
 
9th, 16th and 18th December, 2014; and 
 
6th, 8th, 13th, 15th and 27th January 
 
10th February 
 
3rd and 10th March, 2015  
 

     
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which 
[...]
 
(a) Grant a licence for the normal term of 
nine months, subject to the applicant (i) 

Page 15



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.08.2014 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

completing all the relevant tests and 
medical required of a new applicant and (ii) 
having no further convictions at the time he 
presents himself for his licence and (b) on 
the first renewal, authority be given to grant 
the applicant a 12 month licence and, on 
any subsequent renewals, an 18 month 
licence, subject to there being no further 
cause for concern. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 August 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 

Anne Murphy 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Denise Reaney.   
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PAPA JOHNS, 289 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S11 8NX 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a premises licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Papa Johns, 289 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 
8NX (Case No. 74/14). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Jill Thompson and William Emery (Objectors, 

Broomhall Park Association), Eamonn Ward (Objector, Green Party), Dean Carr 
(DLT Licensing, on behalf of the applicant), Gurnek Sina (Applicant), Manoj Sizdel 
(Applicant’s friend), Nina Hollis (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), 
Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed at the 
[...]
any subsequent renewal, an 18 
month licence, subject to there 
being no further cause for 
concern. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 August 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake, Neale Gibson, 

Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, Denise Reaney and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, 
Jillian Creasy, George Lindars-Hammond and Geoff Smith. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10th, 17th, 
24th, 25th and 27th February, 3rd, 10th, 17th, 18th, 24th, 25th and 31st March, 3rd, 7th, 
8th, 14th, 28th and 29th April, 12th, 19th and 20th May, 2nd 3rd, 4th, 5th, 9th, 12th, 16th, 
17th, 19th, 24th and 30th June and 1st July, 2014 and the Licensing Committee held 
on 20th February and 27th March, 2014 were approved as correct records. 

 
5.  
 

COMMONS ACT 2006 - FEE SETTING – LANDOWNER STATEMENTS UNDER 
SECTION 15A 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report outlining changes to the Commons 
Act 2006, which came into force on 1st October, 2013.  The purpose of the report 
was to ask Members to agree a fee in respect of the Landowner Statements under 
Section 15A of the Act.  A breakdown of the estimated fees was attached at 
Appendix “1”. 

  
5.2 Carolyn Forster informed Members that the proposed fee of £320 on applications 

for Landowner Statements had been derived through calculations of officer time in 
carrying out the application requirements and process as prescribed by the 
regulations, including, the placing of notices on the land and keeping an up-to-
date register. Notwithstanding that the regulations do not provide fee amounts, the 
power to set the fee falls to the Authority and the fee must be reasonable for the 
application type.  Carolyn Forster added that the proposed fee will be reviewed to 
ensure that amounts charged are proportionate to the Authority’s costs. 

  
5.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee: 

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.08.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted; and 
  
 (b)  approves the proposed fee of £320 for applications for Landowner 

Statements under the Commons Act 2006, with the fee being subject to 
review at any time. 

 
6.  
 

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE - TERMINUS TAVERN, 150A MAIN ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S9 5HQ 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider a notice of 
objection relating to a Temporary Event Notice for the premises 
known as Terminus Tavern, 150A Main Road, Sheffield S9 5HQ 
(Case No.83/14). 

  
 Members of the Committee in attendance for this item were 

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Olivia Blake, Anne Murray and Josie 
Paszek. 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Tansy Bagshaw (Applicant), Tony Stubbs 

(Applicant’s friend), Benita Mumby (South Yorkshire Police), Clive 
Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic 
Services). 

  
6.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed 

at the meeting. 
  
6.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Committee and it was 

noted that an objection had been received from South Yorkshire 
Police and was attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
6.5 Benita Mumby stated the grounds of objection from South Yorkshire 

Police were based on the protection of children from harm.  She 
further stated that the Police have serious concerns regarding the 
suitability of the premises for children to attend the proposed events.  
Benit
[...]
eceived. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 

and press 
 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE TIMBERTOP, 

334 SHIRECLIFFE ROAD, SHEFFIELD S5 8XD 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 

review of a premises licence, made under the Licensing Act, 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as The Timbertop, 334 Shirecliffe Road, Sheffield, S5 8XD. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Simone Wraith (Manager of the premises), Deborah 

Potts (Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)), Berwick Ulcena (Premises 
Licence Holder (PLH)), Benita Mumby, Lizzie Payne and Gayle Kirby (South 
Yorkshire Police), Julie Hague (Licensing Manager, Sheffield Safeguarding 
Children Board), Matt Proctor (Licensing Enforcement and Technical Officer), 
David Hollis (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and Jennie Skiba (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Councillor David Barker asked those present if they had any objections to the 

report, to which Berwick Ulcena (PLH) asked for a copy of the report, stating that 
he had not seen it prior to the meeting and that he had only been made aware the 
previous day that this meeting was to be held. 

  
4.4 At this point in the proceedings, David Hollis asked Matt Proctor to confirm the 

date the Notice of Hearing had been served on all parties.  Matt Proctor stated 
that, as can be seen in Appendix C to the report, all Notices were served on the 
16th September, 2014.  David Hollis then asked Mr. Ulcena  on what date he had 
received a report from the Police, to which he replied that he had received it in 
August. 

  
4.5 David Hollis then asked Mr. Ulcena if he was willing to carry on with the hearing, 

to which he responded that he felt he needed more time to prepare and maybe 

Page 47



Meeting of th
[...]
e applicant 
a 12 month licence and, on any 
subsequent renewals, an 18 month 
licence, subject to there being no 
further cause for concern. 

 

Page 94



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 January 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Jack Clarkson and Joyce Wright 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 115/14 attended the hearing with a representative and 

they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 01/15 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 115/14 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the normal term of nine 
months, subject to the applicant successfully 
completing the BTEC Level 2 Certificate ‘The 
Introduction to the Role of Professional 
Private Hire and Taxi Driver’ and (b) on the 
first renewal, authority be given to grant the 
applicant a 12 month licence and, on any 
subsequent ren
[...]
ictions now 
reported and, on the first renewal, 
authority be given to grant the 
applicant a six month licence, on the 
second renewal, authority be given to 
grant the applicant a nine month 
licence, on the third renewal, 
authority be given to grant the 
applicant a 12 month licence and, on 
any subsequent renewals, an 18 
month licence, subject to there being 
no further cause for concern and (b) 
for the duration of the first four 
licences, if any complaints, 
convictions or officer concerns are 
received, the licence will be brought 
back before the Sub-Committee. 

 

Page 108



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 3 March 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Smith (Chair), Olivia Blake and Denise Reaney 
 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.   
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASE 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of a case relating to 

hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 
  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 13/15 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-

Committee. 
  
4.3 RESOLVED: That the case now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 13/15 Application to 

renew a Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for 18 months, subject to 
the applicant passing a medical assessment 
and, if the time when he passes 
[...]
sion 
    
 14/15 Application to renew a 

Private Hire Vehicle 
Licence 

Grant an extension to the licence for a 
period of six months on the grounds that 
the Sub-Committee considers that there 
are exceptional circumstances in the case 
to warrant a departure from the current 
policy relating to the age limit of vehicles.  

    
 15/15 Application to renew a 

Private Hire Vehicle 
Grant an extension to the licence for a 
period of six months on the grounds that 

Page 111



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.03.2015 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Licence the Sub-Committee considers that there 
are exceptional circumstances in the case, 
specifically relating to the service history 
and excellent condition of the vehicle, to 
warrant a departure from the current policy 
relating to the age limit of vehicles. 

 

Page 112



 
 
 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    31st March 2015 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Determination of Licence Fees 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Steve Lonnia                           
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To determine the non-statutory licences fees for the 2015/16 financial year  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed 

consultation with the Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends 
that the committee accept the proposed fees set out and detailed in the 
attachments to this report. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   None 
     
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 113



 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  & HEAD OF LICENSING 
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE       No: 20/15 
 
Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees)  
2015/16 Financial Year 

 
1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to determine the fees for the following individual 

licensing systems; 
  

· Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and Operators etc; 

· Animal Health (pets shops, animal boarding establishments, dangerous wild animals, 
riding establishments and breeders of dogs); 

· Street Trading (football, static, mobile, schools, and short term consents); 

· Scrap Metal; 

· Sex Establishment Licensing (sex shops and sexual entertainment venues); 

· Gambling Premises (casino, bingo, betting and track premises etc.); 

· Approved Marriage Premises ( secular and religious) 

· Poisons Registration; 

· Pavement Café Licences; 

· Second Hand Dealers Registration; 

· Skin Piercing / Tattooists; 

· Safety of Sports Grounds  
 
1.2 To note the following fee(s) that are prescribed by the Secretary of State. These are “Statutory” 

fees and can not be changed by the Local Authority. These are; 
 

· Licensing Act 2003 

· Gambling Act 2005 (certain fees) 
 
1.3 To inform members of the systems that are administered by the Licensing Service, where the 

legislation states we are unable to charge a fee; 
 

· Safety of Sports Grounds 

· Street Collections 

· House to House Collections 

· Hypnotism  

· Town and Village Green Registration 
 
1.4 The intended outcomes of this report are to ensure that:- 
 

· The Licensing Service recovers the reasonable costs of the service for administering 
and enforcing the terms and conditions of the relevant individual licensing systems;  

· The Council fees and charges are set in accordance with the Councils Fair Charging 
Principles set out in the Future Shape Polic
[...]
easonable fees as they determine for registration under this 
section. 

 
 
 Page 119



16.0 SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS ACT 1972 (As Amended) 
 
16.1 Under the Safety of Sports Grounds Regulations 1987 & the Safety of Places of Sport 

Regulations 1988 both give the local authority powers to determine a fee in certain 
circumstances. 

 
16.2 Paragraph 8 of the Safety of Sports Grounds Regulations 1987 regarding fees states,  

“A Local Authority may determine a fee to be charged in respect of an application for the issue, 
amendment, replacement or transfer of a safety certificate but such a fee shall not exceed an 
amount commensurate with the work actually and reasonably done by or on behalf of the local 
authority in respect of the application”. 

 
16.3 Paragraph 6 of the Safety of Places of Sport Regulations 1988 sets out an identical provision 

for the charging of fees.  
 
17.0 ADOPTION OF LEGISLATION 
 
17.1 The legislation administered and enforced by the council’s licensing service is either imposed  
   by statute or adopted individually by the council. 
 
17.2 The following pieces of legislation are imposed on the council by statute; 

· Licensing Act 2003 

· Gambling Act 2005 

· Pet Animals Act 1951 

· Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

· Riding Establishments Act 1964 

· Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 

· Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 

· Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

· Marriages Act 1949 

· Poisons Act 1972 

· South Yorkshire Act 1980 – Second Hand Dealers 

· Safety at Sports Grounds Act 1975 (As Amended) 

· Town Police Clauses Act 1847 – Hackney Carriages 
 
17.3 The following pieces of legislation are adopted by the council; 

· Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Part II, Private Hire and 
Hackney Carriage Licensing  

· Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Street Trading 

· Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Sex Establishments / 
Sexual Entertainment Venues 

· Local Government (Mi
[...]

25.0 NON STATUTORY FEES 
 
25.1 The Licensing Service has undertaken an extensive review of the non-statutory fees with 

Finance.  
 
25.2  Members will note that fees must be reviewed / determined every year. Members should be  

aware that the fees were last determined in March 2014. 
 
25.3 The fees set by the Licensing Authority which are proposed to remain the same are attached 

at Appendix “B”. 
 
 
26.0 STATUTORY FEES 
 
26.1 The Licensing Service also administers several systems where the fee is determined by the 

Secretary of State through regulation. This includes all the fees under the Licensing Act 2003 
and also several fees under the Gambling Act 2005. 

26.2 The Licensing Authority has no powers to change these fees. Those fees are detailed at 
Appendix “C”. 

 
 

Page 124



27.0  NON FEE PAYING 
 
27.1  The last few systems the service administers are ones which in accordance with the legislation 

the Licensing Authority are unable to charge a fee. These systems include duties that are 
placed upon us by statute and must be undertaken. 

 
27.2 These systems include Safety at Sports Grounds, Street Collections, House to House 

Collections, Hypnotism, Commons Registration and Scrap Metal Dealers. 
 
 
28.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
28.1 There are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report if members agree the 

fees proposed. 
 
28.2 Should Members agree to determine the licence fees as detailed in the report above and 

attachments, the Council will recover its reasonable costs of the Licensing Service in relation 
to administering and enforcing the above licensing systems.  

 
 
29.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
29.1 The Chief Licensing Officer and Head of Licensing following detailed consultation with the 

Councils Legal and Finance officers recommends that the committee accept the proposed fees 
set out and detailed in the attachments to this report. 

 
29.2 Members must carefully consider all the information provided in t
[...]
00 (Large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  
  
 
Regulated Stand Certificate   
 
Application for grant £1,000 to £10,000  

(dependent upon size / type of event) 
 
Application for amendment / variation    £  1,000 (small)  

£  2,000 (medium)  
£  3,000 (Large) 

 
Application for a replacement    £    100   
 
Application for transfer    £    750  Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	17 July
	22 July
	31 July
	5 August
	7 August
	11 August
	12 August
	21 August
	1 September
	2 September
	9 September
	18 September
	25 September
	29 September
	30 September
	2 October
	9 October
	15 October
	16 October
	21 October
	23 October
	28 October
	30 October
	4 November
	10 November
	25 November
	27 November
	9 December
	16 December
	18 December
	6 January
	8 January
	13 January
	15 January
	27 January
	10 February
	3 March
	10 March

	6 Determination of Licence Fees



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 March 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, Neale Gibson, George Lindars-

Hammond, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Geoff Smith, 
Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Olivia Blake and Denise 
Reaney. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

DETERMINATION OF LICENCE FEES 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Licensing Fees Review 
(Determination of Fees) for the 2014/15 Financial Year, and attaching, as 
appendices, a breakdown of the Licensing Service’s budget for 2015/16, proposed 
fees for the different licensing services and functions, details of the statutory fees 
and a schedule of fees relating to the safety of sports grounds. 

  
4.2 In response to questions raised by Members, Steve Lonnia stated that there were 

six ongoing cases regarding the Commons Registration Act, and until these 
matters were in their final stages, it was difficult to predict the financial impact on 
the budget, however, the budget was kept under constant review and a report 
would be brought to the Committee if necessary.  Steve Lonnia also stated that 
there had been no need to consult with licence holders regarding the fees for the 
financial year as there had been no changes, but Members felt that consultation, 
rather than negotiation, could be done via the website, inviting comment. 

  
4.3 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.4 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

report. 
  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.03.2015 

Page 2 of 2 
 

4.5 At this point in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees. 

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That (a) in the light of the contents of the report now submitted and 

following the representations now made, authority be given for the Chief Licensing 
Officer to impose the fees for 2014/15 in respect of the various functions of the 
Licensing Service, as detailed in the report now submitted; 

  
 (b) an enforcement report be drafted detailing the current position including staff 

numbers, working patterns, how enforcement is managed, whether it be proactive 
or reactive and what the service could provide, would additional staff benefit and 
what would the cost implications be; and 

  
 (c) a Committee meeting be held to discuss the report before the end of July 

2015. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 8th, 17th, 
22nd and 31st July, 5th, 7th, 11th and 12th August, 1st, 2nd, 9th, 18th, 25th and 30th 
September, 2nd, 9th, 15th, 16th, 21st, 23rd, 28th and 30th October, 4th, 10th, 25th and 
27th November, 9th, 16th and 18th December, 2014, 6th, 8th, 13th, 15th and 27th 
January, 10th February, 3rd and 10th March, 2015, and the Licensing Committee 
held on 21st August, 2014, were approved as correct records. 

 


